643991-2025 - Contract modification See the notice on TED website [

Germany - Investigation and security services — Investigative Services (Legal Competence) (Lot
2)

OJ S 189/2025 02/10/2025

Contract modification notice - Change notice

Services

1. Buyer

1.1. Buyer
Official name: European Central Bank
Email: procurement@ecb.europa.eu

2. Procedure

2.1. Procedure
Title: Investigative Services (Legal Competence) (Lot 2)
Description: Collecting and assessing facts on possible breaches of professional duties under,
in particular, the ECB's ethics framework (legal competence)
Procedure identifier: 34714bad-85c5-4413-ac60-c3e8d4e211de
Internal identifier: PRO-008295 - Lot 2

2.1.1. Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services
Main classification (cpv): 79700000 Investigation and security services

2.1.2. Place of performance
Postal address: European Central Bank Sonnemannstrasse 22
Town: Frankfurt am Main
Postcode: 60314
Country subdivision (NUTS): Frankfurt am Main, Kreisfreie Stadt (DE712)
Country: Germany

2.1.4. General information
Legal basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU
http://data.europa.eu/eli/dec/2016/245/2020-05-01 - Consolidated text: Decision (EU) 2016
1245 of the European Central Bank of 9 February 2016 laying down the rules on procurement
(ECB/2016/2) (recast)

5. Lot

5.1. Lot: LOT-0001
Title: Investigative Services (Legal Competence)
Description: Collecting and assessing facts on possible breaches of professional duties under,
in particular, the ECB's ethics framework (legal competence)
Internal identifier: PRO-008295 - Lot 2

5.1.1. Purpose
Main nature of the contract: Services

643991-2025 Page 1/4


https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/643991-2025
mailto:procurement@ecb.europa.eu
http://data.europa.eu/eli/dec/2016/245/2020-05-01

5.1.6. General information
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA): no

5.1.16. Further information, mediation and review
Review organisation: European Central Bank
Organisation signing the contract: European Central Bank

6. Results

Value of all contracts awarded in this notice: 289 037,25 EUR
6.1. Result lot identifier: LOT-0001

6.1.2. Information about winners
Winner:
Official name: KPMG Law Rechtsanwaltsgesellschaft mbH
Tender:
Tender identifier: PRO-008295 - Lot 2
Identifier of lot or group of lots: LOT-0001
Value of the tender: 420 000,00 EUR
The tender was ranked: no
Rank in the list of winners: 1
Contract information:
Identifier of the contract: PRO-008295 - Lot 2
Title: Framework agreement for the provision of investigative services (Lot 2)
Date of the conclusion of the contract: 25/07/2023
Organisation signing the contract: European Central Bank

7. Modification

7.1. Modification

Identifier of the previous contract award notice: 19286-2024
Identifier of the modified contract: CON-0001
Reason for modification: Need for additional works, services or supplies by the original
contractor.
Description: necessary additional services which cannot be technically separated from the
initial contract (Article 8.3(b) ECB Procurement Decision)

7.1.1. Change
Description of modifications: Increase of maximum framework agreement amount to EUR
919,037.25
Business entity identifier in the previous notice: TEN-0001

8. Organisations

8.1. ORG-0001
Official name: European Central Bank
Registration number: 0001
Postal address: Sonnemannstrasse 22
Town: Frankfurt am Main
Postcode: 60314

643991-2025 Page 2/4



Country subdivision (NUTS): Frankfurt am Main, Kreisfreie Stadt (DE712)
Country: Germany

Contact point: Central Procurement Office

Email: procurement@ecb.europa.eu

Telephone: +49 69 1344 0

Internet address: https://www.ecb.europa.eu/home/html/index.en.html
Information exchange endpoint (URL): https://www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/sourcing/html
/index.en.html

Roles of this organisation:

Buyer

Review organisation

Organisation signing the contract

8.1. ORG-0002
Official name: KPMG Law Rechtsanwaltsgesellschaft mbH
Registration number: 0002
Postal address: Tersteegenstrasse 19-23
Town: Dusseldorf
Postcode: 40474
Country subdivision (NUTS): Dusseldorf, Kreisfreie Stadt (DEA11)
Country: Germany
Roles of this organisation:
Procurement service provider
Tenderer
Winner of these lots: LOT-0001

8.1. ORG-0000
Official name: Publications Office of the European Union
Registration number: PUBL
Town: Luxembourg
Postcode: 2417
Country subdivision (NUTS): Luxembourg (LUOQQ)
Country: Luxembourg
Email: ted@publications.europa.eu
Telephone: +352 29291
Internet address: https://op.europa.eu
Roles of this organisation:
TED eSender

10. Change

Version of the previous notice to be changed: 640801-2025
Main reason for change: Buyer correction

Description: Changes to previous notices 474397-2025, 636914-2025 and 640801-2025

Notice information

643991-2025 Page 3/4


mailto:procurement@ecb.europa.eu
https://www.ecb.europa.eu/home/html/index.en.html
https://www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/sourcing/html/index.en.html
https://www.ecb.europa.eu/ecb/jobsproc/sourcing/html/index.en.html
mailto:ted@publications.europa.eu
https://op.europa.eu

Notice identifier/version: 40f61318-73b7-42fa-97dd-69435489ea9f - 01

Form type: Contract modification

Notice type: Contract modification notice

Notice subtype: 38

Notice dispatch date: 01/10/2025 11:49:55 (UTC)

Languages in which this notice is officially available: Bulgarian, Spanish, Czech, Danish,
German, Estonian, Greek, English, French, Irish, Croatian, Italian, Latvian, Lithuanian,
Hungarian, Maltese, Dutch, Polish, Portuguese, Romanian, Slovak, Slovenian, Finnish,
Swedish

Notice publication number: 643991-2025

OJ S issue number: 189/2025

Publication date: 02/10/2025

643991-2025 Page 4/4



		2025-10-01T22:10:23+0000




